Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: March 31,
1933. 1933

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1933

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



G ?ﬁ‘f . REGULAR MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COLMITTEE
A ;f%/ p &~ Madison, Wisconsin
/| ~ f;// Friday, March 31, 1933, 10 A. M.
PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Wilkie, Sholts; President Frank, b

Business Manager Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

=Agriculture~

1. That Margaret Davidson, assistant in agricultural bacteriology, -
be granted leave of absence for one month, without pay, . 73 4}hy
Adopted. v '€

2. That George T. Olson be appointed assistant in agricultural
economics from March 15 to April 23, 1935; salary at the rate of
$100 per month, total for the period $128.00, less waiver $3.84;
net $124,16. Charge to item for assistant, taxation, p. 75, fund
1"A .

Adopted.

3. That Helen E. Gitchell be appointed research assistant in rural
sociology for two months, beginning April 1, 1933; salary at the
rate of %75 a month, total $150, less waiver €5.00, net %l45; charge
to item for assistant ($1500) in agricultural economics, P. 75, fund
1-A,

Adopted.

4, That Edmund D. Delwiche be appointed assSistant at branch sta-
tions from April 1 to June 30, 19335 salary at the rate of $160 per
month, total $480, less waiver $14,00, net $466.00; charge $233 to
extra labor, p. 89, fund 3-K, and £233 to assistant, p. 88, fund 3-D.

Adopted. '

5. That Eugene F. Dietz be reappointed county agricultural agent
for Iron County, beginning April 1, 1933; salary at the rate of
$2300 per annum for 1932-33, twelve months' basis, to be distrib-
uted as fallows: University $1700, County $600; charge to item for
Iron County, p. 98, funds 3-A and 15-A,

Adopted.




6. That Ernst llorgenroth be appointed industrial fellow in
soils from March 1 to April 1, 1933; salary $100 for the period,
less waiver $3.00, net $97; charge to Ruhm Phosphate and Chemical ;{
Company, fund 15=-B. 6/4,
Adopted. _ w

-Gradua te-

1. That Zdward Albert Prill, research assistant in agricultural
chemistry and agriecultural bacteriology, be paid $180 instead of $60
for the period April 1 to July 1, 19333 charge to research allotment
32:81., (To correct an error.{

Adopted.

2., That the resignation of Clarence W. Sondern, Fritzsche }7
Brothers fellow in pharmacy, be accepted; to take effect at the QQQ
close of the first semester of 1932-33. . W

Adopted.

3. That Alfred E. Rheineck be appointed Fritzsche Brothers fel-
low in pharmacy for the second semester of 1932-33; salary $250 for
the semester; charge to Fritzsche Brothers fellowship fund, 15-B. 7%7?

Adopted.

4.V§;at the resignation of Alfred %. Downes, post-doctoratc
associate in chemistry, be accepted; to take effect March 25, 1933«
Adopted.

5./§hat Edwin Earl Honey be appointed post-doctorate associate
in plant pathology for three months, beginning April 1, 1933; sal~-
ary $150 for the period; eharge to fund 15-B.
Adopted.

6. That Arthur B. Cross be appointed research assistant in chem-
istry for two months, beginning April 1, 1933; salary 70 for the
period, less waiver $2.00, net $68.00; charge to research allotment
RF 32:82F¢&.

Adopted.

~Ixtcnsion=

1. That Mamie Sanders, instructor in debating and public dis-
cussion, be placed on three-fourths' timc basis from April 1, 1933,
to the close of the year 1932-33; and that her salary be reduced
from the rate of $1680 per annum to $1260 per annum for the balance
of the year, p. 1656, fund 2-A.

‘ Adovpted. =2~




2. That Leona McCutcheon, instructor in debating and public
discussion, be placed on half-time basis from April 1, 1933 to
the close of the year 1932-33; and that her salary be reduced from
the rate of $1752 per annum to $876 per annum for the balance of
the year, p. 166, fund 2-A.
Adopted. '

~Degrees-

1. That in accordance with the certification of the Registrar
degrees be granted as shown in EXHIBIT A, as follows:

Date of March 31, 1933
EACHELOR QOF ARTS

Roger Whitney Hickox
BACHELOR OF ARTS Course in Commerce

Oliver James Hanson
Date of August 5, 1932
GRADUATE IN PHARMACY

Max Allen McPaniel
Date of March 8, 1933
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

(Electrical Engineering)
Joseph William Barden
Frederick August Frey -
William Hardy Fritz

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

" Manthripragada Sanyasi Rajﬁ%é )
Adopted. () X (Cancetleol. See FBoand mtj% 2 493 3)
; L3

/
V/Upon recommendation of the President it was
VOTED, That the gift of $220 from Robert C. Pooley to cover the
cost of publicaticn of "Grammar and Usage in Textbooks on English"
be accepted. '

-3-




v - ,
The President reported upon the reqguest of the Librarian for
an appropriation for additional assistants to prevent the theft of
books from the library. XNo action taken, since by common consent it
is inadvisable to create prior obligations om next year's budget.

V/Upon recommendation of the President it was
VOTED, That $300 be appropriated from Regents' Unassigned for
the publication of the Groves~Leffler Tax Study.

/

The following recommendation of the Business Manager and the
Secretary was adopted: -

. "That the Business Manager and Secretary of the Regents be
authorized to renew the $2000 note at the First National Bank,
authorigzed by the Executive Committee on October 10, 1932, for
an additional term of three months without payment om princi-
ral; that the balance now in the Graduating Class Loan Fund of
about $540 be loaned to students; that future repayment of loans
to the Graduwating Class Loan Fund be sct aside and used for the
repayment of the $2000 to the First National Bank of Madison,
Wisconsin, until the amount is paid in full."

It was
VOTED, That a legislative scholarship be granted to Kimon D. L
Friar, undergraduate, for the second semester of the current year. Céa/
i R An
/; communication was presentcd from the W A. Sheaffer Pen Com-
pany, offering cooperation in the establishment of scholarships.
The letter was placed on file. J@é
Olay
The followinmg recommendation of the Businmess Manager was ap-
proved: .
_ 1. That rehabilitation scholarships granted to the following
persons who are not enrolled for the second semester be cancelled:
Backes, Garrett New London
Beaudry, Royal Beloit e
Heuser, Wilfred lit. Horebdb &
Kirby, Melvin Ashland APy
Peterson, Bugene Stoughton ‘ C%d/
Feterson, Melvin Marinette » are
Schimke, Raymond New London
Tcasdale, Charlcs Madison

and that a rchabilitation scholarship for the sccond semester be
granted to Clair La Vern Finch, Antigo, L & S 1. (Exempt from payment
-4“




of $12 incidental fce upon payment of other fces.)
Adopted.

/ .
A rcquest was presented from the College of Agriculture for @he
Purchasc of & car to cost $315; charge to 3=A Agricultural Extcnsion.
The Business Manager was rcquested to make further investigation.

e

/;he Business Manager reported upon negotiations with the Commer-—
cial Statc Bank for the resovery, prior to June 30, of about $1700
in the deposit nccount there, belonging to specifiecd funmds. It was
VOTED, That in anticipation of the receipt of this moncy this
amount may be used tempororily from money in Regents! Unassigned and
so far as pecssible Regents' Unassigned be used to offset temporary
delay in obtnining the balance from the bank.

The Business Manager recported o plan proposed by Professor
Slichter for housing graducte students in the men's dormitories, the
students to be charged the regular dormitory rates and this amount
to be deducted from the $600 stipend, the stipend to be exempt From
waiver. Theé plan was approved, the Business Manager to work out the

 details.  ( ﬁdv@'&f Dvoonliivy it d i@ v }Ai@)
) \'KV 3 E

4

“éhe trustecs of the University Cooperative Company appeared be-
forc the Committeec and advised that the holders of $3000 of the bonds
of the Co-cp hnd not consented to an extension., It vas

VOTED, That an offer of 75¢ om the dollar be mnde for the pur-
chase of these bends.

/

V' The Business llnnager presented a communication from D. L. Hal-
verson, Dircctor of Dormitorics and Commens, outlining the plan for .
the usc of the dormitoriecs during the summer. Thc plan was approved.

: (Cofy on. fele )

The Busincss lManager mode verbal report of the conditiom of the
Athletic Board fund and stated that the budget for the current year
was balanced.

The qucstion of the coach plan for the operation of The Daily
Cardinnl and 2lso the plan of establishing a university paper under
the management of the School of Journalism were discussed. It was
understood that the members present would prepare suggested revisions
of the artieles of organization for later discussion by the Committee.

-5-

§
g




-

(- Mr. J. W. Jackson, a member of the Arborctum Exccutive Com-
Jf‘ nmittee, appearcd beforc the Committee and presented a communico-
V)ﬂjéjjtion from Jessie B. Noc, offering her farm of 190 acres to be added
}$*¢ to the arborctum sitc. It was e

VOTED, That the matter be taken undor advisemcnt.(gﬁcsgig,a&,fm@?@%
- %

y | s )

) The Busincss Manager made verbal rceport on the matter of ac-
quiring the University Club«property, the saving of clectric current
to the amount of $552 during the month of Fcbruary, and the ncgotia-
tions through Dircctor Winslow of the Forest Products’iaboratonyfor
fedcral funds for permanent improvemecnts on university grounds.

s
The Business Manager prescnted a mcmorandum of cmployment in .
the university shops. Copy on file.

Summary of cash disbursemcnts for the months of February and
March, 1933, attached.

At 1:30 P. M. thc mccting

ADJOURINED.

M. E. McCaffrey,

Secretary




MTE URTVERSTTY 0F WISCONSIN
OFFICE 0F T°3 ACCOUNTANT
CASH DISBURS TS FOR FLBRUARY 1933

Dormitories and Commons Pay Roll Jan. 16=3l.....ereueeens,
Dormitories and Commons Pay Roll Jan. 1-3Ll...veececessen.
Dormitories and Commons Student Hourly Pay Roll Jan. 1-31.
Semi-monthly Pay ROIL Jan.: 16=31. ..t eterneneeansnsnnness
Student Hourly Pay ROIL Jale 1=3l. .ttt rusoronsneesnenens
Dormitories and Commons Pay Roll Feb. 1-15....

Semi-monthly Pay Roll Feb. 1el0.uieeunerereenedeennenens ‘e s 8,208.37
Dormitories and Commons Pay Roll Teb. 1-28...ueiunereinnn. 5,768.85
1onthly Pay ROLL Feb. 1o28 .. utuuuusnnnenreersneeonnnensnnnn 386,554.22
Coal......... B U R A SN A e B .. 16,975.09
University mxten51on Lecture Bureal.ce. oo et i e 1,067.75
Univergity Creamery - MilKk & Cream. cciveeeroveeensooeonenss 5,583.89
L P L < v e 0 nie wie . 4,067.10
Jew Construction - Safety DevicCeS et eireeronerusornceanns 215.92
" " ~ Iorest Products Site..ivivieerrirenennas 40.03
" wee - Vivarium Addn. to Biology Bldg.eeseeos.. 2.20
" " - Rebuilding Radio Statlon ieer et ensna 81.00
i " - Law Bullding...oveeir cvrerenonsenoennnnss 202.45
" " - Remodeling & furnishing barracks........ 10.35
H " - Agric., Chemn. Bldg. Ventilation...... v e 6.00
" " - Remodeling & equipping 014 Porest
Products Lab..... 70.C0
" n - Revolving Fund Surplus - Vivarium....... 1,097.70
" 1 - Revolving Pund Surplus - Soils Bldg..... 211.51
Miscellaneous disbursements, travel, £fo0d, €tC.e..veuns..s. 147,943,911
TOTAL . e v v viverunavessee s $806,054,57

7 -

.8 2,038,190
. 8,726.70
. 793.55
. 10,054,55
. 6,397.253

.. 1,920.01




TIIT UNIVERSITY OF WISCONISIN
OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT
CASH DISBURSEMENTS TFOR MARCH 1933

Dormitories and Commons Pay Roll Feb., 16-28................5 8,851.79

Dormitories and Commons Pay Roll Feb., 1-28.. ....... ee s 1,9564.01
Dormitories and Cormons Student Hourly Pay Roll Feb. 1-28.. 930.30

Dormitories and Commons Pay Roll March 1-150......cuieneicoa. 1,894.16
Dormitories and Commons Pay Roll March 1-31....e0suvesnoess 3,855.88
Sel]li~monthly Pay P\Oll .—B’eb. 16-28¢ € 8 8 08 8.0 00 0060 0600406 00608000000 10,048455

Student Hourly Pay Roll Feb., 1-=28.icititcerevseescannans e s 8 8 6,660.12
Shops Pay Roll Feb., 1-28..cuieienrnerenncrenassansssnnasenss 21,397.47
Semi-monthly Pay Roll March 1=10...ceeeincrsncreeennnaas e 7,855.21
Monthly Pay Roll Marcihh 1-3l....cutineeninenrnrernanneennss, 384,158.44
RefUNAS v et v v it iininceenaannans Swee s e R T . 3,325.61
University fxtension Lectures........ D R A L R T 859.63
University Creamery = M1lK & Creall. e ee et et en e ieranoeneenns 5,021.19
NWew Construction - lMechanical Tngr. Bldg€...eeeeesneen. so v 68.15
" " - Safety Devices.veer e i ivnninsnnsas cea 169.21
i i - Animal Research Bullding....veeeeereneas 113.30
m - Vivarium Addn. to 3Biology BlA€..esveroe. 9.56
L 1 ~ Marine Biology Laboratory...e.ecseeenens 3.42
" " - Rebuilding Radlo Station...eceveeeeinn.. 6.75
# W - Remodeling & furnishing barracks........ 35.55
" " - Remodeling & furnishing 014 TForest '
v Products Laboratory.... 60.50
" " - Revolving Fund Surplus - Soils Bldg..... : 44,30

Miscellaneous disbursements, food, travel, etc............. 124,936,12

TOTAL e s v vninnenrsneess $582,179.00

-8




	Blank Page



